

No. 17-262

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BEACH GROUP INVESTMENTS, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Florida Fourth District Court of Appeal**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

J. DAVID BREEMER
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Email: jdb@pacificlegal.org

CHRISTINA M. MARTIN
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
8645 N. Military Trail,
Suite 511
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Telephone: (561) 691-5000
Email: cmm@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 3 |
| I. THE LOWER COURTS ARE CONFUSED ABOUT HOW TO APPLY THIS COURT’S FINAL DECISION RIPENESS DOCTRINE | 3 |
| A. Final Decision Ripeness | 3 |
| 1. <i>Williamson County</i> and Origin of the “Final Decision” Requirement | 3 |
| 2. Finality Typically Requires Applications When the Government Has Discretion To Approve Projects | 4 |
| 3. When the Government Lacks Discretion To Approve Development, Finality Exists Without Applications | 6 |
| 4. The Futility Exception Applies When Permit Applications Would Be Pointless | 6 |
| B. The Lower Courts Are Confused About How To Apply This Court’s Ripeness Precedent, Resulting in Inconsistent and Often Unjust Outcomes | 7 |

| | |
|---|----|
| II. COURTS UNDERMINE CONSTITUTIONAL PROPERTY RIGHTS WHEN THEY REQUIRE UNNECESSARY APPLICATIONS..... | 10 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>Abbott Labs., Inc. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) | 5 |
| <i>Accent Group, Inc. v. Village of North Randall</i> , No. 85757, 2005 WL 2467388 (Ohio 8th DCA Oct. 6, 2004) | 8 |
| <i>Adrian v. Town of Yorktown</i> , No. 03 Civ. 6604 (MDF), 2007 WL 1467417 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) | 9 |
| <i>Beyer v. City of Marathon</i> , 37 So. 3d 932 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)..... | 11 |
| <i>Bogorff v. Scott</i> , No. SC17-1155, 2017 WL 2981848 (Fla. July 13, 2017)..... | 3 |
| <i>Collins v. Monroe County</i> , 999 So. 2d 709 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008)..... | 3 |
| <i>Corn v. City of Lauderdale Lakes</i> , 95 F.3d 1066 (11th Cir. 1996) | 11 |
| <i>County of Alameda v. Superior Court</i> , 34 Cal. Rptr. 3d 895 (2005) | 8 |
| <i>Front Royal & Warren County Indus. Park Corp. v. Town of Front Royal</i> , 135 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 1998) | 12 |
| <i>Gil v. Inland Wetlands & Watercourses Agency</i> , 593 A.2d 1368 (Conn. 1991) | 9 |
| <i>Good v. United States</i> , 39 Fed. Cl. 81 (1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 189 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1053 (2000) | 9-10 |
| <i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta</i> , 638 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010) | 8 |

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>Hallco Texas, Inc. v. McMullen County</i> , 221 S.W.3d 50 (Tex. 2006) | 7 |
| <i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013) | 2 |
| <i>Lauderbaugh v. Hopewell Township</i> , 319 F.3d 568 (3d Cir. 2003)..... | 5 |
| <i>Lilly Investments v. City of Rochester</i> , 674 Fed. App'x 523 (6th Cir. 2017) | 8 |
| <i>Lost Tree Vill. Corp. v. City of Vero Beach</i> , 838 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002) | 3 |
| <i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) | 6-7 |
| <i>Mayhew v. Town of Sunnyvale</i> , 964 S.W.2d 922 (Tex. 1998) | 8 |
| <i>McKee v. City of Tallahassee</i> , 664 So. 2d 333 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)..... | 11 |
| <i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) | 2 |
| <i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) | 2, 4-7 |
| <i>Sherman v. Town of Chester</i> , 752 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2014)..... | 8 |
| <i>St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Koontz</i> , 77 So. 3d 1220 (Fla. 2011), <i>rev'd on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)..... | 3 |
| <i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997) | 2, 4, 6 |
| <i>Taylor v. Vill. of N. Palm Beach</i> , 659 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)..... | 3 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)..... | 1 |
| <i>Villas of Lake Jackson, Ltd. v. Leon County</i> , 796 F. Supp. 1477 (N.D. Fla. 1992) | 11 |
| <i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985) | 3-5, 9 |

RULES

| | |
|--------------------------|---|
| Sup. Ct. R. 37 | 1 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)..... | 1 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 | 1 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|--------|
| Boulris, Amy Brigham, <i>Ripeness and Exhaustion of Remedies: Getting to the Merits</i> , CLEI Regulatory Takings (Feb. 2005), available at http://www.brighammoore.com/library/Ripeness%20and%20Exhaustion%20of%20Remedies%20Getting%20to%20the%20Merits.pdf | 10-11 |
| Breemer, J. David, <i>Ripening Federal Property Rights Claims</i> , 10 Engage: J. Federalist Soc'y Prac. Groups 50 (2009)..... | 5 |
| Hof, William M., <i>Trying to Halt the Procedural Merry-Go-Round: The Ripeness of Regulatory Takings Claims After Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 46 St. Louis U. L.J. 833 (2002) | 10, 13 |
| Kassouni, Timothy V., <i>The Ripeness Doctrine and the Judicial Relegation of Constitutionally Protected Property Rights</i> , 29 Cal. W. L. Rev. 1 (1992) | 12 |

- Kochan, Donald J., *Ripe Standing Vines and the Jurisprudential Tasting of Matured Legal Wines—and Law & Bananas: Property and Public Choice in the Permitting Process*, 24 *BYU J. Pub. L.* 49 (2009) 7
- Maraist, Patrick, *The Ripeness Doctrine in Florida Land Use Law*, *The Florida Bar Journal*, Feb. 1997, at 58 11-12
- Marzulla, Roger, et al., *Taking “Takings Rights” Seriously: A Debate on Property Rights Legislation Before the 104th Congress*, 9 *Admin. L.J. Am. U.* 253 (1995) 11-12
- Roberts, Thomas E., *Facial Takings Claims Under Agins-Nectow: A Procedural Loose End*, 24 *U. Haw. L. Rev.* 623 (2002) 7-8
- Roberts, Thomas E., *Ripeness and Forum Selection in Fifth Amendment Takings Litigation*, 11 *J. Land Use & Envtl. L.* 37 (1995) 9
- Stein, Gregory M., *Regulatory Takings and Ripeness in the Federal Courts*, 48 *Vand. L. Rev.* 1 (1995) 12
